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COLORADO INDEPENDENT ETHICS COMMISSION 

1300 Broadway, Suite 240 

Denver, CO 80203 

(303) 501-1143 

 

IN THE MATTER OF CURT SETTLE (Respondent) 

Complaint No. 21- 01 

 

 

 

SECOND ADDENDUM TO 

COMPLAINT 21-01 

 

In connection with the Independent Ethics Commission’s preliminary investigation of 

Complaint 21-01, In the Matter of Curt Settle (the “Complaint”), Eagle County was provided the 

opportunity to submit addition information further supporting or explaining the allegations 

contained in the Complaint.   As such, Eagle County submits the following Second Addendum to 

Complaint. 

1. The Complaint contains evidence (public records of email communications1) showing a 

pattern of conduct incompatible with role as high-level state employee of the Colorado Division 

of Property Taxation (“DPT”).  The DPT is a state department that is influential in state and local 

policies and procedures, as well as state law regarding real property taxation.  

2. To the extent the letter from JoAnn Groff to Bryan Treu (Exhibit B to the First 

Addendum to Complaint 21-01) affects the IEC’s reading of the allegations and evidence in the 

complaint, it is important to note two things.   

A. First, Ms. Groff’s response is not addressing the Complaint.  Rather, Ms. 

Groff responded to a letter summarizing Eagle County’s initial concerns, which letter was 

sent on December 18, 2020 – 6 weeks prior to drafting or filing Complaint.  The 

December 18, 2020, letter did not contain the particulars included in the Complaint, but 

was rather an attempt to start a dialogue with Ms. Groff regarding Eagle County’s 

legitimate concerns. 

                                                 
1 Eagle County received these records as a result of a Colorado Open Records Act request. Responsive 

records were gathered by Mr. Settle himself. Eagle County is not confident that all responsive records were 

produced because 1) no independent source gathered the records – in other words it appears the fox is 

guarding the hen house; 2) attachments to the emails were not all produced; 3) other counties who have made 

similar requests have demonstrably not been provided with all emails responsive to their requests; and 4) no 

text or chat messages were produced.  
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B. Second, Ms. Groff’s wholly inadequate response simply deflected, 

redirected and reframed the issues – avoiding the actual concerns addressed in Eagle 

County’s December 2020 letter.  Ms. Groff attempted to redirect focus to what the DPT 

may legitimately do, without once addressing the actual inappropriate communications 

and irregular conduct that actually occurred and in conflict with the legislative purpose of 

the DPT and its staff.  

3. The issue is not a dispute about the statutory role of the Colorado Property Tax 

Administrator (“PTA”) and/or the DPT.  The issue is not whether Mr. Settle is allowed to talk to 

the public.  The issue is whether Mr. Settle’s communications and actions represent a conflict of 

interest under standards of conduct provided by law for state employees.  

4. The Complaint sets forth the violations of the standards of conduct for state employees, 

which is hereby supplemented as follows: 

A. Supplement to Sections III A and B of the Complaint.   

i. Between April 8, 2019 and October 20202, Mr. Settle routinely 

communicated privately with Bruce Cartwright, a contingent-fee tax agent, whom Mr. 

Settle knew was involved in litigation against Eagle County elected officials and was 

seeking a contingent-fee in connection with a tax refund.  These communications were 

via Mr. Settle’s official state email address, and were often follow up with off-site 

locations for coffee or lunch.3  The subject matter of these meetings was Eagle County’s 

and/or Mr. Cartwright’s client positions in active litigation.  Mr. Settle routinely agreed to 

review pleadings and court filings of Eagle County to discuss with Mr. Cartwright.  Mr. 

Settle took it upon himself to communicate with the Board of Assessment Appeals about 

Mr. Cartwright’s client’s position in litigation.  Mr. Settle communicated Mr. 

Cartwright’s client’s litigation plans to third parties before such plans were public.   Mr. 

Settle had lunch with Mr. Cartwright to discuss Eagle County’s confidential retained 

expert’s report in active and pending litigation commenced by Mr. Cartwright’s client 

against Eagle County. See Section III A of the Complaint.   

ii. Mr. Settle never disclosed any of these communications or meetings to 

any representative of Eagle County. Most importantly, the DPT had no role in these 

Eagle County cases.  Mr. Settle was not stating the DPT’s position, its interpretation of 

the ARL, or any other rules or regulations the DPT would be responsible for interpreting.  

                                                 
2 Eagle County made its first CORA request in October 2020, seeking public records of communications 

between January 2019 through October, 2020. 

 
3 These off-site meetings were happening well before the beginning of the 2020 pandemic-related shut down of 

offices. 
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Rather, Mr. Settle was using his position to actively support a litigant against Eagle 

County, or otherwise undermine Eagle County in active litigation.   

iii. This conduct is a violation of Article XXIX § 1(c);  C.R.S. §§ 24-50-116 

and 24-50-117; and 4 C.C.R. §801-1:1, State Board of Personnel Rule 1-13. 

iv. County assessors are statutorily charged with the duty to list, and value the 

taxable real property located in their counties. C.R.S.§ 39-5-101 and 39-5-121.   

v. The PTA and Mr. Settle (as an employee of the PTA/DPT) are charged 

with many statutory duties of assistance and responsibility for the benefit of county 

assessors.  These are statutory duties to county assessors, and equally to the constituents 

they represent.  See C.R.S. §§ 39-2-109(2)(b)(duty to assist and cooperate in the 

administration of laws concerning the valuing of taxable property by county assessors 

and the assessment of the same); 39-2-109(2)(d)(f) and (h) (duty to prepare forms to be 

used by assessors); 39-2-109(2)(e)(duty to prepare manuals, appraisal procedures and 

instructions county assessors are required to follow); 39-2-110 (duty to conduct a school 

for elected assessors and their employees regarding appraisal and valuation procedures 

and methods); 39-2-112 (duty to call for meetings with assessors to ensure compliance 

with the law in appraising and valuing taxable property in their counties).   

vi. Yet Mr. Settle met privately with a contingent-fee tax agent, whom he 

knew was involved in litigation adverse to elected officials of Eagle County (the Eagle 

County Assessor and the Eagle County Board of Commissioners). Mr. Settle knew, or 

should have known that said litigation itself was costly to the taxpayers of Eagle County, 

and that said litigation sought the reduction or refund of taxes from all taxing entities in 

Eagle County.  Despite the fact that Mr. Settle owes the statutory duties listed above to 

the Eagle County Assessor, Mr. Settle never once informed the Eagle County Assessor 

that he was routinely meeting with Mr. Cartwright to discuss litigation commenced 

against the Eagle County Assessor.  Nor did Mr. Settle disclose to the Eagle County 

Assessor that he was reviewing pleadings filed in these cases with Mr. Cartwright.  Nor 

did he reveal to the Eagle County Assessor that he was coaching this tax agent in legal 

strategies and interpretation of the law in a manner adverse to the Eagle County Assessor.  

vii. From email communications, it is unclear why Mr. Settle engaged in this 

pattern of communications and meetings with Mr. Cartwright.  Mr. Settle was not simply 

providing Mr. Cartwright with resources available to the public.  Mr. Settle was not 

“assigning and cooperating in the administration of laws concerning the valuing of 

taxable real property.”  Mr. Settle was not listed as a potential witness in any of these 

cases.  The DPT did not intervene in any of these cases – even after being asked by 

counsel if they should.  
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viii. Regardless of why Mr. Settle engaged in these communications and 

meetings, Mr. Settle’s conduct creates a justifiable impression to members of Eagle 

County government (and will to the public when this becomes publicized) that the public 

trust is being violated – contrary to the requirements of Article XXIX Section 1(C).  

Representatives of Eagle County Government, whose duties are for the benefit of the 

citizens and taxpayers (public) of Eagle County are entitled to trust that state employees 

are acting in accordance with their statutory duties, and are not privately undermining 

their elected officials’ positions in ongoing litigation in which they are neither a witness 

nor a party.   

ix. Mr. Settle’s conduct violates C.R.S. § 24-50-117, which prohibits a state 

employee from engaging in activity that creates a conflict of interest with his duties as a 

state employee.  It is a conflict of interest for the highest-ranking employee with the DPT 

to be covertly communicating, meeting with and coaching a for-fee tax agent challenging 

a valuation set by the Assessor, while at the same time Mr. Settle is also statutorily 

required to “assist and cooperate” regarding the Assessor’s valuations of real property in 

his county.  C.R.S. § 39-2-109(2)(b).  It is a conflict for Mr. Settle to opine against the 

Assessor’s use of his legitimate statutory authority to gather information necessary to 

value real property.  It is a conflict for Mr. Settle to be privately meeting for lunch to 

discuss and later review the confidential report of Eagle County’s retained expert without 

the knowledge of anyone in Eagle County.   

 x. Mr. Settle’s conduct violates 4 C.C.R. § 801-1:1 - State Personnel Board 

Rule 1-13, which prohibits an employee from engaging in any activity that is directly 

incompatible with the duties and responsibilities of the employee’s state position, 

including any business transaction, private business relationship, or ownership. The 

employee is not allowed to accept outside compensation for performance of state duties. 

This includes acceptance of anything that could result in preferential treatment, 

impediment of governmental efficiency or economy, loss of complete independence and 

impartiality, decision making outside official channels, and disclosure or use of 

confidential information acquired through state employment.  Incompatibility includes 

reasonable inference that the above has occurred, may occur, or has any other 

adverse effect on the public’s confidence in the integrity of state government.   

xi. The communications identified in Section III A of the Complaint reflect 

preferential treatment and created an impediment in government efficiency.  The 

Assessor had no knowledge of these communications or meetings.  Mr. Settle’s 

involvement in impeding the Assessor’s ability to obtain information about real property 

located in his county resulted in Eagle County being forced to expend considerable 

resources to compel production of these materials through the Eagle County District 

Court.  In fact, Eagle County was forced to file civil actions against multiple clients of 

Mr. Cartwright, at the cost of the taxpayers of Eagle County, to receive data that the 
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Assessor was entitled to receive as a matter of law.  This conduct caused an adverse 

effect on Eagle County’s confidence in the integrity of the DPT, and would certainly 

cause great concern to its taxpayers.  These same taxpayers pay taxes that fund Mr. 

Settle’s state employment.  It is a conflict of interest for Mr. Settle to act in any way 

contrary to the statutory purpose of this role – particularly in coaching a particular for-fee 

tax agent in connection with litigation intended to create a profit for Mr. Cartwright and a 

tax reduction for his clients, to the detriment of all other property owners paying their fair 

share of taxes in the same jurisdiction.4  

   B. Section III C of the Complaint  

i. Throughout 2020, Mr. Settle routinely communicated privately with Mr. 

Cartwright – through the state-email system –  about appellate briefs filed by Eagle 

County in a line of cases Mr. Cartwright commenced on behalf of over 300 clients across 

the state of Colorado. Mr. Cartwright stands to make multiple millions of dollars through 

this litigation. Mr. Cartwright criticized Eagle County’s position and asked Mr. Settle to 

review Eagle County’s legal briefing to the Court.  Mr. Settle routinely responded that he 

would carve out time to do so.  Mr. Cartwright would ask for Mr. Settle’s help in 

prosecuting cases against Eagle and other counties, without notifying any county 

representatives.  Through the state-email system, Mr. Settle privately shared with Mr. 

Cartwright information sent to Mr. Settle directly from the Denver County Assessor.   

Mr. Settle routinely emailed with Mr. Cartwright, asking for feedback on DPT policy, 

revisions to Colorado tax-statutes, the Assessor Reference library materials (which the 

PTA and DPT have a duty to prepare and which are binding on all county assessors), 

interpretation of Colorado appellate court decisions, and DPT course materials (for 

teaching to assessors).  Mr. Cartwright complained to Mr. Settle about various county 

assessors’ requests for information from Mr. Cartwright’s clients, or their interpretation 

of law.  Rather than alert those assessor(s) (to whom Mr. Settle has a statutory duty to 

assist and cooperate with pursuant to C.R.S. § 39-2-109(2)(b)), Mr. Settle instead further 

engaged with Mr. Cartwright. Mr. Settle eventually responded by directing DPT staff to 

take action with respect to redrafting the ARL based on Mr. Cartwright’s complaint.  

Later, Mr. Settle promised Mr. Cartwright he will “keep [him] in the loop” regarding 

Attorney General review of proposed changes to the Assessor Reference Library (binding 

on assessors), after Mr. Cartwright makes demands about the directives he’d like to see in 

that document.  See Section III C of the Complaint.   

ii. Mr. Settle conducted these communications in his official role as the 

deputy director of the DPT, but he did not have them with all stakeholders or interested 

parties.  Rather, Mr. Settle continued this pattern of one-on-one private communication 

                                                 
4 To be sure, employees of the DPT do not have to always agree with Eagle County.  But employees of the 

DPT must be transparent and follow the processes set forth by law and rules of civil procedure. 
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regarding matters with state-wide implication directly with Mr. Cartwright, an individual 

who profits from tax reductions or favorable tax policy.  Through these conversations Mr. 

Settle gave Mr. Cartwright direct and private access to the inner workings of the DPT, a 

state agency that owes a duty to all assessors and taxpayers throughout the state. This 

highly irregular conduct reflects preferential treatment of a single tax agent outside of 

regular channels creating an astonishing conflict of interest and violation of the public 

trust.   

iii. Again, regardless of why Mr. Settle engaged in these communications and 

meetings, Mr. Settle’s conduct creates a justifiable impression to members of Eagle 

County government and to taxpayers across the state that the public trust is being 

violated, in conflict with the requirements of Article XXIX Section 1(C).  The purpose of 

Colorado’s ethics rules and standards of conduct for state employees is to ensure the 

public may trust that state employees are acting in accordance with their duties to the 

public.  Mr. Settle’s conduct severely damages and potentially destroys that trust.  

iv. Mr. Settle’s conduct listed in Section III C of the Complaint violates 

C.R.S. § 24-50-117, which prohibits a state employee from engaging in activity that 

creates a conflict of interest with his duties of employment.  As stated above, the DPT has 

a duty to assist and cooperate in the administration of laws concerning the valuing of 

taxable property by county assessors and the assessment of the same, the duty to prepare 

forms to be used by assessors, the duty to prepare manuals, appraisal procedures and 

instructions county assessors are required to follow, the duty to conduct a school for 

elected assessors and their employees regarding appraisal and valuation procedures and 

methods, and the duty to call for meetings with assessors to ensure compliance with the 

law in appraising and valuing taxable property in their counties.  See  C.R.S. §§ 39-2-109, 

39-2-110 and 39-2-112 

  v. It is a conflict of interest for the highest-ranking employee with the DPT 

to be privately communicating with and seeking private input from Mr. Cartwright 

regarding DPT policy, interpretations of existing state law, revisions to the Assessor 

Reference Library binding on all county assessors, revisions to course materials for 

statutory-mandated courses for county assessors, or for changes to state law regarding the 

taxation of property.  It is a conflict for Mr. Settle to be privately receiving complaints 

about assessors, and without response from that assessor, having staff react to said 

complaints – all contrary to the limitations and process expressly contemplated by statute.  

See C.R.S. §§ 39-2-111 and 39-2-112 (describing the type of complaint the PTA may 

take, the process for taking those complaints and the process for allowing the assessor to 

respond – none of which Mr. Settle complied with).  The statutory duties of the 

PTA/DPT for the benefit of assessors and all of their constituent taxpayers, not for the 

personal gain or interests of an individual tax agent.  Taxpayers of Colorado are paying 

Mr. Settle’s salary to further the ends contemplated by statute, not to assist a single tax 
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agent against counties for a third party’s personal gain, or for the reduction in certain 

client’s tax liabilities. Moreover, none of these meetings should be occurring in the 

shadows, even assuming for the sake of argument that they should be occurring at all.  

 vi. Mr. Settle’s conduct violates 4 C.C.R. § 801-1:1 - State Personnel Board 

Rule 1-13, which prohibits an employee from engaging in any activity that is directly 

incompatible with the duties and responsibilities of the employee’s state position, 

including any business transaction, private business relationship, or ownership. The 

employee is not allowed to accept outside compensation for performance of state duties. 

This includes acceptance of anything that could result in preferential treatment, 

impediment of governmental efficiency or economy, loss of complete independence and 

impartiality, decision making outside official channels, and disclosure or use of 

confidential information acquired through state employment.  Incompatibility includes 

reasonable inference that the above has occurred, may occur, or has any other 

adverse effect on the public’s confidence in the integrity of state government.   

vii. Again, these communications identified in Section III C of the Complaint 

violate State Personnel Board Rule 1-13 because they create a reasonable inference that 

Mr. Cartwright receives preferential treatment from Mr. Settle, which benefits Mr. 

Cartwright’s business dealings.  These communications cause a reasonable inference that 

Mr. Settle has a co-dependent relationship with Mr. Cartwright, which results in decision 

making outside of official channels. There is no reason Mr. Settle should be asking Mr. 

Cartwright to “work with him” on the idea to move the valuation period for tax year 2021 

– a matter of legislative policy with statewide implications.  Mr. Cartwright’s duties as a 

state employee do not include working privately with self-interested parties to change 

state assessment policies, to develop interpretations of law to be announced to all county 

assessors, or to direct official action based on one-sided complaints of a tax agent.   

C, Section III D of the Complaint 

i. Eagle County has attempted to obtain through CORA5 additional public 

records showing payment for the many off-site lunches and Starbucks meetings between 

Mr. Settle and Mr. Cartwright.  No responsive records have yet been produced.  

ii. As stated in the Complaint and herein, these lunch and coffee meetings 

nonetheless violate the public trust and create an appearance of impropriety that must be 

addressed by the IEC. 

5. According to IEC Rules of Procedure, the IEC reviews complaints and determines 

whether the claim is frivolous or non-frivolous; a complaint will be dismissed as frivolous only if 

                                                 
5  Records were requested on March 30, 2021.  Responsive records have not yet been produced.  
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the complaint does not allege a rational basis for IEC involvement, the IEC does not have 

jurisdiction over the complaint, or the complaint is untimely.  See IEC Rules 3(A)(5) and 7(G).  

The express purpose of the IEC is to hear complaints on ethics issues arising under the Article 

XXIX of the Colorado Constitution and other standards of conduct provided by law. See Colo. 

Const., Article XXIX, Section 5(1).  Therefore, a complaint alleges a rational basis for IEC 

involvement when it alleges a violation of ethics standards arising under Article XXIX of the 

Colorado Constitution or other standards of conduct provided by law – i.e., alleges how a state 

employee has failed to comply with the standards of conduct for state employees. Id.  

6. There can be no dispute that by producing these public records of communications, along 

with the context for which they lie, that Eagle County has set forth sufficient facts and law to 

require a non-frivolous finding under IEC rules. 

7. While Eagle County has made additional CORA requests for public records from the 

DPT, including receipts or requests for reimbursement related to off-site meetings with Mr. 

Cartwright or any non-DPT employee, Eagle County does not need to prove motive or prove that 

Mr. Settle accepted compensation in exchange for or in connection with these communications 

and meetings.  Rather, a complainant must present plausible grounds to believe that a violation 

of standards of conduct provided by law have occurred. Irregularities and claims of unethical 

conduct in the area of property tax appeals are not unheard of. It is the stated function and 

responsibility of the IEC to investigate these matters.  Responsible government requires 

transparency, proper oversight, and sometimes even follow up investigation, in order to ensure 

the types of abuses reported in other jurisdictions can never occur in Colorado.6 

8. Eagle County is an arm of the state – a local jurisdiction that should be able to look to the 

state for guidance and count on a state department to function in accordance with legislative 

intent.  Eagle County should not have to call out Mr. Settle’s conduct, but given that the conduct 

has been sanctioned by the PTA, and has real consequences described herein – Eagle County has 

                                                 
6 https://www.nytimes.com/2002/12/07/nyregion/scandal-over-property-tax-bribes-may-extend-

to-lawyers-and-firms.html 

https://www.latimes.com/local/political/la-me-pc-tax-assessor-bill-20140827-story.html 

https://www.aptcnet.com/property-tax-resources/published-property-tax-articles/scandal-fallout-

threatens-los-angeles-property-tax-system 

https://www.chicagotribune.com/politics/ct-met-mike-madigan-danny-solis-wire-investigation-

property-tax-appeal-0129-story.html 

https://www.chicagotribune.com/news/breaking/chi-2-men-guilty-of-taking-bribes-to-fix-

property-assessments 

https://www.nytimes.com/2002/12/07/nyregion/scandal-over-property-tax-bribes-may-extend-to-lawyers-and-firms.html
https://www.nytimes.com/2002/12/07/nyregion/scandal-over-property-tax-bribes-may-extend-to-lawyers-and-firms.html
https://www.latimes.com/local/political/la-me-pc-tax-assessor-bill-20140827-story.html
https://www.aptcnet.com/property-tax-resources/published-property-tax-articles/scandal-fallout-threatens-los-angeles-property-tax-system
https://www.aptcnet.com/property-tax-resources/published-property-tax-articles/scandal-fallout-threatens-los-angeles-property-tax-system
https://www.chicagotribune.com/politics/ct-met-mike-madigan-danny-solis-wire-investigation-property-tax-appeal-0129-story.html
https://www.chicagotribune.com/politics/ct-met-mike-madigan-danny-solis-wire-investigation-property-tax-appeal-0129-story.html
https://www.chicagotribune.com/news/breaking/chi-2-men-guilty-of-taking-bribes-to-fix-property-assessments
https://www.chicagotribune.com/news/breaking/chi-2-men-guilty-of-taking-bribes-to-fix-property-assessments
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no other choice. We recognize the difficulties and criticism that come with being public officials 

and employees.  We know at times, such criticism isn’t warranted.  As someone who represents 

elected officials, I appreciate any trepidation the IEC may have in taking a case based solely on 

the appearance of impropriety.  However, this is not one of those cases.  This conduct has 

crossed the line to the point of being appalling.  Whether or not Mr. Settle received payment for 

his conduct, Mr. Settle has violated the constitutional and statutory standards of conduct we have 

identified.   

9. Eagle County should not have to prove “pay to play” before the IEC agrees to take its 

case.  Rather, Eagle County need only show a rational basis for IEC involvement.  We have done 

so.  This is not a case where we have simply said: Mr. Settle and Mr. Cartwright appear too cozy 

or collegial, so please look into it.  To the contrary, Eagle County has spent significant time and 

resources in gathering materials that unequivocally show a high-level employee of the DPT 

assisting a for-fee tax agent in a manner completely incompatible with his duties as a high-

ranking state employee.  The purpose of the IEC requires Mr. Settle to answer for his conduct 

and, at a minimum, explain why he did it and how it comports with his role as a state employee.  

10. We also appreciate any concerns the IEC’s may have regarding Mr. Settle’s reputation.  

Eagle County does not enjoy making this complaint, but for the reasons we have previously 

stated, those concerns should not influence a non-frivolous finding in this matter.  Mr. Settle’s 

conduct has created such a conflict of interest that it has put Eagle County in the impossible 

position of being unable to trust the motives and propriety of the policies of the DPT, a state 

office that is mandated to work with county governments.  Mr. Settle’s conduct has single-

handedly tarnished, if not shattered, the relationship between Eagle County and the DPT, the 

boundaries of which are clearly delineated by state statute.  Facets of this situation have already 

been discussed by three counties in public session, the State Board of Equalization in a public 

session, and multiple counties have made requests for legislative audit of the DPT based on this 

and similar conduct.  Accordingly, this matter has seen, and will continue to see, the light of day.  

The IEC should provide an opportunity for this particular employee’s conduct to be reviewed in 

the open as well.   

Respectfully submitted this 16th day of April, 2021. 

OFFICE OF THE EAGLE COUNTY 

ATTORNEY 

/s/  Bryan Treu  

Attorney for Eagle County Board of 

County Commissioners   


